

# **Dust Diseases Tribunal Amendment Order** 2024

under the

**Dust Diseases Tribunal Act 1989** 

MARGARET BEAZLEY, Governor

I, the Honourable Margaret Beazley AC KC, Governor of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following order under the *Dust Diseases Tribunal Act 1989*, section 35(1).

Dated 13 November 2024.

By Her Excellency's Command,

MICHAEL DALEY, MP Attorney General

### **Explanatory note**

The object of this order is to amend the *Dust Diseases Tribunal Act 1989*, Schedule 1 to include additional specified diseases.

This order is made under a Henry VIII provision that enables the making of orders to amend the *Dust Diseases Tribunal Act 1989*, Schedule 1.

# **Dust Diseases Tribunal Amendment Order 2024**

under the

Dust Diseases Tribunal Act 1989

### 1 Name of order

This order is the Dust Diseases Tribunal Amendment Order 2024.

#### 2 Commencement

This order commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website

## Schedule 1 Amendment of Dust Diseases Tribunal Act 1989 No 63

#### Schedule 1 Prescribed dust diseases

Insert in alphabetical order—

Diffuse dust-related pulmonary fibrosis Hypersensitivity pneumonitis Pneumoconiosis (any form) Silica-induced carcinoma of the lung Systemic sclerosis